

Figures 2023

Revenue	Q4 2023	Q4 2022	Q4 2023 vs. Q4 2022	Q4 2019	12M 2023	12M 2022	12M 2023 vs. 12M 2022	12M 2019
	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]
CTS Group	607.8	497.1	22%	368.6	2,358.6	1,925.8	22%	1,443.1
Ticketing	258.1	202.5	27%	174.7	717.3	541.4	32%	481.6
Live Entertainment	361.9	305.4	18%	204.4	1,677.1	1,410.2	19%	985.8
Consolidation ¹	-12.1	-10.9	-	-10.6	-35.8	-25.8	-	-24.2

Normalised EBITDA	Q4 2023	Q4 2022	Q4 2023 vs. Q4 2022	Q4 2019	12M 2023	12M 2022	12M 2023 vs. 12M 2022	12M 2019
	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]
CTS Group	157.7	123.4	28%	109.5	501.4	380.1	32%	286.5
normalised EBITDA margin	26%	25%		30%	21%	20%		20%
Ticketing	142.1	108.2	31%	101.2	384.4	260.8	47%	220.4
normalised EBITDA margin	55%	53%		58%	54%	48%		46%
Live Entertainment	15.7	15.3	2%	8.3	117.0	119.2	-2%	66.1
normalised EBITDA margin	4%	5%		4%	7%	8%		7%

¹ Intersegment consolidation of revenue